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EVADA B DIVISION of
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

protecting the future for generations

January 5, 2009

Susan Crowley (Contractor)
C/O Tronox LLC

PO Box 55

Henderson, NV 89009

Re:  Tronox LLC (TRX)
NDEP Facility ID #H-000539
Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) Response to:
Revised Phase B Site Investigation Work Plan Text, Tables, and Figures, Tronox LLC
Facility Henderson, Nevada ' -
Dated December 19, 2008

Dear Ms. Crowley,

The NDEP has received and reviewed TRX’s Revised Phase B Site Investigation Work Plan
(Rev Phase B WP) identified above and provides comments in Attachment A. A revised set of
tables and figures should be submitted by January 19, 2009 based on the comments provided in
Attachment A. TRX should additionally provide an annotated response-to-comments letter as
part of the revised submittal. | :

 Please contact the undersigned with any quéstions at sharbour@ndep.nv.gov or (702) 486-2850
extension 240. '

Sincerely 3
) : / ;' = /_’f/}/*" '\'r
n Harbour, P.E.

Staff Engineer III

Bureau of Corrective Actions

Special Projects Branch
NDEP-Las Vegas Office
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CC:

Jim Najima, NDEP, BCA, Carson City

Brian Rakvica, NDEP, BCA, Las Vegas

Keith Bailey, Environmental Answers LLC, 3229 Persimmon Creek Drive, Edmond, OK 73013

Mike Skromyda, Tronox LLC, PO Box 55, Henderson, NV 89009 ,

Barry Conaty, Holland & Hart LLP, 975 F Street, N.W. Suite 900, Washmgton D.C. 20004

Brenda Pohlmann, City of Henderson, PO Box 95050, Henderson, NV 89009

Mitch Kaplan, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Reglon 9, mail code: WST-5, 75 Hawthorne Street,
San Francisco, CA 94105-3901

Ebrahim Juma, DAQEM, PO Box 551741, Las Vegas NV, 89155-1741

Ranagjit Sahu, BRC, 311 North Story Place Alhambra, CA 91801

Rick Kellogg, BRC, 875 West Warm Springs, Henderson, NV 89011

Mark Paris, Landwell, 875 West Warm Springs, Henderson, NV 89011

Craig Wilkinson, TIMET, PO Box 2128, Henderson, Nevada, 89009-7003

Kirk Stowers, Broadbent & Associates, 8 West Pacific Avenue, Henderson, Nevada 89015

George Crouse, Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc., 410 Swing Road, Greensboro, NC 27409

Nick Pogoncheff, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite100, Novato, CA 94947

Lee Erickson, Stauffer Management Company, P.O. Box 18890, Golden, CO 80402

Michael Bellotti, Olin Corporation, 3855 North Ocoee Street, Suite 200, Cleveland, TN 37312

Curt Richards, Olin Corporation, 3855 North Ocoee Street, Suite 200, Cleveland, TN 37312

Paul Sundberg, Montrose Chemical Corporation, 3846 Estate Drive, Stockton, California 95209

Joe Kelly, Montrose Chemical Corporation of CA, 600 Ericksen Avenue NE, Suite 380, Bainbridge Island,
WA 98110
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Attachment A

1. Table 2, Area I (highlighted version), NDEP has the following comments stated for the
administrative record only. TRX does not need to take any action on the following
. comments:

a.

h.

i.

This table indicates that Hexavalent Chromium and TPH DRO/ORO analyses will be
conducted at CAS — Kelso, WA where all of the other sampling tables indicated that
these two analyses will be conducted at CAS ~ Rochester, NY. NDEP will assume that
the Field Team Version of this table is correct and these analyses will be conducted at
CAS — Rochester, NY. Please advise NDEP if this is not correct and submit corrected
Field Team Versions as necessary.

RSAJ6, Location and Rationale column, TRX states that groundwater is anticipated at

~39 feet below ground surface (fbgs). TRX previously stated that the groundwater was

anticipated at ~21 fbgs. Since the Field Team Version of Table 2, Area I agrees with the
previously reported depth of 21 fbgs, NDEP will assume that this depth to groundwater is
correct. Please advise NDEP if this is not correct and submit a corrected Field Team
Version of this table.

RSAKS, TRX lists the capillary fringe sample depth as 27 fbgs. The sample depth
should be 27 fbgs.

SA189, sampling depth 29 fbgs row, “P” should be removed and “Q” added to the
Rationale for Removal column.

RSALA4, sampling depths 0.5, 10, and 28 fbgs, “P” should be removed and “Q” added to
the Rationale for Removal column.

SA74, sampling depths 0.5, 10, and 29 fbgs, “E” should be removed and “D” added to
the Rationale for Removal column.

RSAM?2, sampling depths 0.5, 10, 20, and 35 fbgs, each depth should “F” and “L” only in
the Rational for Removal column. ,

RSAN4, sampling depths 0.5 and 31 fbgs, “Q” should be added to the Rationale for
Removal column.

Rational Code “Q” should state that OPP and OA analyses were removed from the boring
sampling plan per TRX Errata submittal (December 19, 2008).

2. Table 2, AreaI (Field Team Version), NDEP has the following comments. TRX should
submit a revised Field Team Version of this table.

a.

b.

General comment, for the SPLP and geotechnical samples, TRX has repeated the
coincident chemical analyses for each boring depth that notates SPLP and geotechnical
sample collection. This is confusing and may result in the collection of unnecessary
chemical analyses samples. TRX should remove the repetitive row that does not contain
the SPLP and geotechnical sample notations as follows: :
i. RSAI7, sampling depths 10 and 30 fbgs
ii. RSAJ3, sampling depths 10 and 29 fbgs
iii. RSAMS3, sampling depths 10 and 30 fbgs
iv. SAS56, sampling depths 10 and 37 fbgs
v. SA166, sampling depths 10 and 31 fbgs
vi. SA182, samphng depths 10 and 38 fbgs
RSAI7, remaining sampling depth 10 fbgs, OCPs analyses should note “Hold”.
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C.

RSAKS, sampling depth 27 fbgs should be changed to 26 fbgs for consistency of the
capillary fringe sampling.

3. Table 2, Area II (highlighted version): NDEP has the following comments stated for the
administrative record only. TRX does not need to take any action on the following
comments:

a.

b.

C.

SA66, sampling depth 28 fbgs, OCPs and PCBs (EPA 8082) columns should 1nd1cate
sample collection at this depth.
SA126, sampling depth 18 fbgs, TPH- ORO/DRO column should indicate sample

collection at this depth.
SA31, sampling depths 0.5 and 32 fbgs, PCBs (EPA 8082) column should.indicate

sample collection at these depths.

4. Table 2, Area Il (Field Team Version), NDEP has the following comments. TRX should
submit a revised Field Team Version of this table.

a.

€.

£

General comment, for the SPLP and geotechnical samples, TRX has repeated the
coincident chemical analyses for each boring depth that notates SPLP and geotechnical
sambple collection. This is confusing and may result in the collection of unnecessary
chemical analyses samples. TRX should remove the repetitive row that does not contain
the SPLP and geotechnical sample notations as follows:
1. RSALG, sampling depths 0.5 and 28 fbgs

ii. SA128, sampling depths 10 and 29 fbgs

ili. SA64, sampling depths 10 and 21 fbgs

iv. SA102, sampling depths 10 and 30 fbgs

v. SA30, sampling depth 9 fbgs
-vi. SA30, sampling depth 35 fbgs should remove all sampling collectlon indicators

(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.

SA66, sampling depth 28 fbgs, OCPs and PCBs (EPA 8082) columns should indicate
sample collection at this depth.
SA126, all sampling depths, Metals column should indicate with footnote 15 on samphng
notation (“X) that platinum analysis should be added to these samples.
SA126, sampling depth 18 fbgs, TPH-ORO/DRO column should indicate sample

‘collection at this depth.

SA31, sampling depths 0.5 and 32 fbgs, PCBs (EPA 8082) column should 1nd10ate
sample collection at these depths.
Notes section should include “15. Platinum analysis added to this sample.”

5. Table 2, Area III (highlighted version): NDEP has the following comments stated for the
administrative record only. TRX does not need to take any action on the following
comments:

a.

b.

SA108, sampling depth 0.0 fbgs, Asbestos column should not indicate sample collection.
Also “Y” should be added to the Rational for Removal column for this depth.
SA142, sampling depth 0.0 fbgs, Asbestos column should not indicate sample collection.
Also “Y” should be added to the Rational for Removal column for this depth
SA132, NDEP has the following comments:
i. Sampling depths 0.0, 0.5, and 34 fbgs, PCBs (EPA 8082) and PCBs (EPA 1668A)
columns should indicate sample collection at this depth.
ii. Sampling depths 0.5, 10, 20, and 34 fbgs, SVOCs column should indicate sample
collection at these depths. ,
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6. Table 2, Area III (Field Team Version), NDEP has the following comments.” TRX should
submit a revised Field Team Version of this table.

a. General comment, for the SPLP and geotechnical samples, TRX has repeated the
coincident chemical analyses for each boring depth that notates SPLP and geotechnical
sample collection. This is confusing and may result in the collection of unnecessary
chemical analyses samples. TRX should remove the repetitive row that does not contain
the SPLP and geotechnical sample notations as follows:

i. RSANS, sampling depth 10 fbgs
ii. RSANS, sampling depth 33 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
' (“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.
iii. SAS52, sampling depths 19# and 33# fbgs
iv. RSAQS, sampling depth 10 fbgs
v. RSAQS, sampling depth 31 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X*) in all of the chemical analyses columns.
vi. SA34, sampling depths 10 and 34 fbgs.

b. RSANS, PCBs (EPA 8082) column should not indicate sample collection for this boring.

c. SA52, OCPs and PCBs (EPA 8082) columns should not indicate sample collection for
this boring.

d. SA108, NDEP has the following comments:

i. Sampling depth 0.0 fbgs, Asbestos column should not indicate sample collection.
ii. All sampling depths, Metals column should indicate with footnote 15 on sampling
~ notation (“X”) that platinum analysis should be added to these samples.

e. SA142, Sample Depth column, NDEP has the following comments:

-1, Sampling depths 20 and 20 (dup) should contain the “#” footnote

ii. Sampling depth 34 should contain the “##” footnote.

iii. All sampling depths, Metals column should indicate with footnote 15 on sampling
notation (“X”) that platinum analysis should be added to these samples.

SA143, sampling depth 0.0 fbgs, Asbestos column should not indicate sample collection.

SA140, sampling depth 30 fbgs should be changed to 25 fbgs for consistency.

RSAQS8, PCBs (EPA 8082) column should not indicate sample collection for this boring.
SA132, NDEP has the following comments: A
i. Sampling depths 0.0, 0.5, and 34 fbgs, PCBs (EPA 8082) and PCBs (EPA 1668A)

columns should indicate sample collection at this depth.
ii. Sampling depths 0.5, 10, 20, and 34 fbgs, SVOCs column should indicate sample
collection at these depths.

j. RSARS, sampling depth 34 fbgs, PCBs (EPA 8082) column should indicate sample
collection at this depth for both the capillary fringe sample and the Matrix Spike/MS
Duplicate sample.

k. SA34,PCBs (EPA 8082) column should not indicate sample collection for this boring.

1. Notes section should include “15. Platinum analysis added to this sample.”

7. Table 2, Area IV (highlighted version): NDEP has the following comments stated for the
administrative record only. TRX does not need to take any action on the followmg
comments:

a. SA214, grid location for thls boring is Q-5 not Q-4 as indicated in this table.

b. SA28, sampling depth 40 fbgs, OCPs column, replace “X” with “R” to indicate that
OCPs analysis has been removed from this boring. ,

=
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8. Table 2, Area IV (Field Team Version), NDEP has the following comments. TRX should
submit a revised Field Team Version of this table.

a. General comment, for the SPLP and geotechnical samples, TRX has repeated the
coincident chemical analyses for each boring depth that notates SPLP and geotechnical
sample collection. This is confusing and may result in the collection of unnecessary
chemical analyses samples. TRX should remove the repetitive row that does not contain
the SPLP and geotechnical sample notations as follows:

i. RSAQ4, sampling depth 10 and 32 fbgs
ii. SA148, sampling depth 10 fbgs
iii. SA148, sampling depth 35 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.
iv. RSAR2, sampling depth 0.5 fbgs
v. RSAR3, sampling depth 35 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.
vi. RSAU4, sampling depth 20 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns
vii. RSAU4, sampling depth 50 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.
viii. RSAUS, sampling depth 0.5 fbgs
ix. RSAUS, sampling depth 50 fbgs should remove all sampling collection indicators
(“X”) in all of the chemical analyses columns.

b. SA214, grid location is Q-5 not Q-4 as indicated in this table. Please revise. ‘

c. RSAQ4, PCBs (EPA 8082), OPPs and OAs columns should not indicate sample
collection for this boring.

d. SA148,PCBs (EPA 8082), OPPs, and OAs columns should not indicate sample
collection for this boring.

e. RSARS3, PCBs (EPA 8082), OPPs, and OAs columns should not indicate sample
collection for this boring. _

f. RSAU4, PCBs (EPA 8082), OPPs, and OAs columns should not indicate sample
collection for this boring.

g. RSAUS3, PCBs (EPA 8082), OPPs, and OAs columns should not indicate sample
collection for this boring."

9. Figure 4, the NDEP has the following comments. TRX should subm1t arevised Figure 4.
a. SA77 should indicate that soil samples will be analyzed for PCB Aroclors (red circle).
b. SA192 should indicate that soil samples will be analyzed for PCB Aroclors and cogeners

(blue circle).
¢. RSARS3 should indicate that soil samples will not be analyzed for PCBs (black circle).



